
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 

 
 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor R White 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 
1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 
 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2022 
 

4 - 7 

4.   Licensing Committee Forward Plan 
 

8 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
None 
 
PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
5.   Update on the Appeal for The Corn Exchange, Newark 

 
9 - 11 

6.   Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 15.03.22 (The White Hind) 
 

12 - 16 

7.   Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 18.03.22 (McCarrolls Barbers) 
 

17 - 25 

8.   Licensing Training 
 

 

 DIARY DATE 
Members are invited to attend a training session to be held on Tuesday, 5 
July 2022 at the Hostess Restaurant in Sookholme, nr. Mansfield from 
9.30am to approximately 4pm.  The training session will cover the Licensing 
Act 2003 and also taxi and private hire licensing matters.   
 

 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
9.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
26 - 32 

10.   Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 January 
and 31 March 2022 
 

33 - 38 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
None 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Goff 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Carlton (Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker 
(Committee Member) 

 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
30 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

32 "STAND BY HER" 
 

 The Committee received a brief training session entitled “Stand by Her” which was 
delivered by the following two organisations: Nottinghamshire Women’s Aid; and 
Communities Inc. 
 

They outlined to Members that there were three main points to the training sessions 
which were noted as: See; Report; and Support and how these could be actioned in 
the event of someone witnes
[...]
e 
crime on public transport had also been delivered in the past to other organisations. 
 
In closing the presentation, the Chairman thanked the organisations for their 
attendance at Committee and for the work they were doing. 
 

33 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023) 
 

 AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted and that the following items be added: 
 
 Night-Time Economy Visits by the Licensing Committee 
 Promotion of Pub Watch 
 

34 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to provide Members with information as to future training 
opportunities.   
 
The report set out that there would again be training provided by the 
Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group which was scheduled for Tuesday, 5 July 
2022.  It was also reported that a refresher training session would be provided for all 
Members of the Committee and that this was scheduled for Tuesday, 31 May.   
 
In relation to the training scheduled for 5 July, the Business Manager advised that the 
Agenda for the day was being developed but it was anticipated that it would cover a 
broader range of topics than in previous years.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed training sessions be noted and 

supported. 
 

Agenda Page 5



35 EVENING ECONOMY STRATEGY 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to update Member on the progress towards the production 
of an Evening Economy Strategy. 
 
The report set out that the development of such a strategy had been discussed prior 
to the 2020 pandemic and that it had been acknowledged that this should be done in 
conjunction with colleagues from Planning and Economic Growth.  In November 2020 
the Economic Development Committee had approved the Economic Growth Strategy 
and Action Plan.  Within the Strategy it had been outlined that one of the actions was 
to develop an Evening Economy Strategy in 2022.  Specialist consultants had been 
commissioned to provide advice and guidance to develop an Evening and Night Time 
Economy Strategy for the district.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the progress of the Night Time Economy Strategy be 

noted. 
 

36 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING - BROOK HOUSE BREWERY 
 

 The Committee considered the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing in relation to the 
Brook House Brewery held on 23 November 2021. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes be noted. 
 

37 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING - KELHAM HALL 
 

 The Committee considered the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing held in relation to 
The Renaissance, Kelham Hall Ltd. held on 6 December 2021. 
 
In considering the Minutes, Members commented on the reference to the decibel 
level and that such levels needed to be clear in order to give confidence to all parties 
that it would assist in the reduction of any potential noise nuisance.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes be noted. 
 

38 UPDATE ON LICENSING HEARING APPEALS 
 

 The Committee considered the verbal report of the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to inform the Members of two appeals which had been 
lodged with the Magistrate’s Court.  These were in relation to the Corn Exchange and 
The Renaissance, Kelham Hall Ltd. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the verbal update be noted. 
 

39 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 
1 October and 31 December 2021. 
 Agenda Page 6



AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

40 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to the Temporary Event Notices received between 1 October 
and 31 December 2021.  The appendix to the report listed all the TENs received. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.45 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 
 

Forward Plan of the Licensing Committee Decisions from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Licensing Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

15 September 2022 Attendance at Committee by Representatives of Nottinghamshire Police Authority alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

15 September 2022 Review of Potential Licensing Conditions – Update Report alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

15 September 2022 Night-Time Economy Visits by the Licensing Committee alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

15 September 2022 Promotion of Pub Watch alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

A
genda P

age 8

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 23 June 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Alan Batty, Business Manager – Public Protection, Extn. 5467 
 

Report Summary 

Reason for Report 
To inform Members of the agreement reached in settlement of the 
appeal submitted by the Corn Exchange, Newark. 

Report Title Update on the Appeal for The Corn Exchange, Newark 

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with an update on the agreement reached in 
settlement of the appeal submitted in relation to the Corn 
Exchange Newark. 

Recommendations 
That Members note the outcome of the appeal against the Corn 
Exchange Premise Licence. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In July 2020 an application was submitted by Corn Exchange Newark Ltd. for a licence 

for the premises known as the ‘Corn Exchange’ 18 Castlegate Newark.  The application 
gave rise to thirty three representations some in support of the application and some 
against it. A Licensing Panel was convened to hear the application. 

 
1.2 The Licensing hearing took place on 21 August 2020, with the panel consisting of 

Councillor Rita Crowe – Chairman, Councillor Ronnie White and Councillor Lee Brazier.  
The Panel heard an abundance of evidence, with representations against the application 
being made by Nottinghamshire Police and the Environmental Health team of the 
Council.  

 
1.3 After hearing all the evidence and after lengthy deliberation the Panel granted licence.  

The hours of operation requested in the licence were amended to reflect the different 
activities that were stated to be taking place in different areas (and different floors) of 
the building.  A number of additional conditions were also attached to the licence. 

 
1.4 The applicant did not agree with the outcome of the Hearing and submitted an appeal 

against the decision to Nottingham Magistrate’s Court. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.5 As Members will no doubt be aware there has been a sever back log in the courts which 
has resulted in the appeal hearing being delayed and only being listed to be heard in 
January 2022.  A week before the appeal hearing an adjournment was requested by the 
applicant due to his attendance at a funeral.  A new date of 11 May was agreed for the 
appeal hearing.  The Council had to seek its own adjournment (of a week) due to the 
availability of a witness, which meant that the case was to be heard on 16 May. 

 
1.6 During the run up to the dates set out above the Council had been preparing its case to 

defend the appeal.  To this end, an external barrister specialising in licensing law was 
appointed to represent the Council.   

 
1.7 On receiving the evidence supplied by the appellant in support of his case the Council’s 

barrister formed the opinion that on balance the appellant was highly likely to win the 
appeal.  One of the main reasons for this was the change to the night time economy of 
Newark over recent moths and the police response.  Two premises within Newark Town 
centre have recently submitted applications and been granted licences for operating 
hours until 3.30am.  The barrister reflected that this had resulted in very different 
circumstances in relation to policing and late opening within the town that the Hearing 
Panel would not have taken into account during their consideration of the original 
application, thus weakening the case. 

 
1.8 The Police Licensing Officer who gave evidence at the hearing has been absent from 

work due to sickness since April and as a result not been available to provide additional 
statements, countering the arguments put forward by the appellant.  This was further 
exacerbated by the long term absence of the Senior Police Licensing Officer. 

 
1.9 Having considered all the legal arguments and taking the advice provided by the 

barrister into account, there was then the deliberation of the potential cost to the 
Council if the appeal was lost.  The appellant’s barrister had stated that she intended to 
make an order for the total costs payable to be awarded against the Council if the appeal 
was successful.  Whilst the Council would have been in a position to argue that it made 
the original decision on good faith based on the evidence at the time it must also 
consider the strength of any appeal and the evidence available at the time of the appeal.  
As stated above the Council’s barrister was of the opinion that there was a strong 
likelihood that the appeal would be successful and that the costs order would be made 
against the Council.  The estimate was that this would amount to more than £10,000. 

 
1.10 The Business Manager - Public Protection in discussion with the Senior Legal Officer 

agreed that a negotiated out of court settlement was appropriate taking all the 
circumstances into account.  The Chairman of the Committee was made aware of the 
principal of agreeing a settlement. 

 
1.11 Both the hours of the licence and the conditions attached to it were amended and 

agreement was reached.  The conditions attached to the licence were considered to 
provide the control over the licence that was necessary.  The amended hours were in 
excess of those agreed by the Panel and in line with those requested by the applicant in 
the original application. 

 

Agenda Page 10



1.12 Whist the agreed outcome is different to the decision made by the Hearing Panel it must 
be seen in the context of the passage of almost two years, the impact of the pandemic 
on town centres and  the recent licences granted with extended times. 

 
1.13 The District Judge has instructed the Licensing Authority to issue a new licence in line 

with the agreement submitted to the court 
 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 

 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

 
3.0 Implications 
 
3.1 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered 

the following implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability.  No implications have been identified. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

Agenda Page 11



 

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON 

15 MARCH 2022 
10:00 HOURS 

MEETING HELD AT  
CASTLE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK NG24 1BY 

 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

THE WHITE HIND 
3 CARTER GATE 

NEWARK 
NG24 1UA 

 
SUB – COMMITTEE: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
(The Panel) Councillor Mrs B. Brooks 
 Councillor Mrs S. Michael 
 Councillor R White 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Legal Advisor - NSDC) 
 Nicola Rowlands (Senior Licensing Officer - NSDC) 
 

Applicant: Richard Belam 
 
Representors: Councillor Jane Olson (Newark Town Council) 

 
Presentation by the Senior Licensing Officer 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented to the Panel details of the application made by 
Richard and Tracey Belam of The White Hind, 3 Carter Gate, Newark NG24 1UA.  The 
report before the Panel presented Members with a summary of the application, the 
licensing history of the premise and the reasons for the Hearing.  
 
The report set out the legislation in relation to the powers that licensing authorities 
had, the options available to the Panel and the relevant policies and guidance. 
 
Questions 
 
Councillor Michael queried whether the Police were in agreement with the amended 
hours and conditions of the application.  She also queried whether there had been 
any issues arising from the use of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) at the premises.  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the Police had agreed to the amendment 
application and that there had been no reported issues arising from the TENs. 
 
 
 
 Agenda Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Presentation of Application 
 
Mr. Richard Belam advised that he had been a licensee for many years.  He stated that 
there had been changes to both drinking and working patterns with people no longer 
just going out for a drink on a Friday and Saturday night.  Mr. Belam stated that he 
was trying to provide a venue for people to go to for a drink, noting that there were 
no other late night establishments.  He acknowledg
[...]
o-Chairman of the Newark Pub-Watch. 
 
Noise Nuisance – any complaints of noise nuisance were discussed with the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer.  The volume level could be ‘tweaked’ if necessary and the 
external speakers could be turned off.  A decibel reading had recently been 
undertaken.  The level was recorded as 40 at the highest with an average of 35.  45 is 
the ‘complaint level’.  The premise and its door staff had control of the DJ’s music 
levels.  There was no wish to upset residents or businesses in the area.   
 
The Panel’s Legal Advisor queried how Mr. Belam would control issues surrounding 
other pubs closing at 02:00 hours and his premise closing at 03:00 hours.  Mr. Belam 
stated that the Police had advised him not to put a last entry time on as it created the 
potential for problems.  His door staff would use their experience to refuse entry to 
person who were already intoxicated.  The maximum occupancy at the premise was 
150 but usually it is lower at 100, which is a controllable number.  When other 
premises close, their door staff then go to the White Hind to work there for the 
remainder of the night.  The premise actively used the Challenge 25 policy and 
checked customers’ ID.   
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 14



Summing Up 
 
Councillor Jane Olson 
 
Councillor Olson thanked Mr. Belam for his reassurances.  She stated that the 
representations were sent on behalf of residents and businesses in an attempt to not 
see an increase in incidents of ASB.  She acknowledged that there had been no direct 
complaints to the Town Council. 
 
Mr. Richard Belam 
 
In relation to ASB, Mr. Belam stated that he had and would continue to attend all 
training courses offered by the Council e.g. SIA; Stand by Her.  He was proactive in 
trying to prepare for the worst but mindful that he could not control every customer’s 
behaviour.  If an incident occurred which he would not resolve, he would contact the 
Police.   
 
Decision 
 
The decision of the Licensing 
[...]
ARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON 

18 MARCH 2022 
10:00 HOURS 

MEETING HELD AT  
CASTLE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK NG24 1BY 

 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

McCARROLLS BARBERS 
32 KING STREET 

SOUTHWELL 
NG25 0EN 

 
SUB – COMMITTEE: Councillor Mrs S. Michael (Chairman) 
(The Panel) Councillor M. Cope 
 Councillor Mrs R. Crowe 
 Councillor I. Walker 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Legal Advisor - NSDC) 
 Nicola Rowlands (Senior Licensing Officer - NSDC) 
 Brian Beddows (EHO – NSDC) 
 Chris Briggs (Planning Enforcement – NSDC) 
 Anna Meacham (Licensing Support Officer – NSDC) 
 

Applicant: Paul McCarroll 
 Helen Gent 
 
Representors: None in Attendance 

 
Presentation by the Senior Licensing Officer 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented to the Panel details of the application made by 
Paul McCarroll of McCarrolls’ Barbers, 32 King Street, Southwell, NG25 0EN.  The 
report before the Panel presented Members with a summary of the application, the 
licensing history of the premise and the reasons for the Hearing.  
 
The report set out the legislation in relation to the powers that licensing authorities 
had, the options available to the Panel and the relevant policies and guidance. 
 
Questions 
 
Councillor Michael queried whether the condition limiting the number of drinks 
served to each person was still in force.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the 
condition had been removed in March 2019.  She also confirmed that no complaints 
had been received in relation to the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) used at the 

Agenda Page 17

Agenda Item 7



premises and that under de-regulations, any premise that has a premise licence can 
automatically play recorded or live music between the hours of 08:00hours to 
23:00hours. 
 
Councillor Michael queried with the Environmental Health Officer whether any 
complaints had been received arising 
[...]
ved and there had 
been no recent contact with Ms Thackray, Southwell Town Council, local residents or 
any district councillors. 
 
The Legal Advisor noted that within Ms Thackray’s statement it referred to the 
premises being used exclusively for bar activity.  Mr. McCarroll stated that the 
Planning Inspector had said that neither service could be offered exclusively but Mr. 
McCarroll knew he had to lock away his scissors from 20:00 hours.  He clarified that a 
barber service did not necessarily mean the cutting of hair and that it could be the 
offering of a consultation for a future appointment.   
 
Decision 
 
Having considered all of the above in detail the Panel’s decision was that: 
 
1. The hours where licenced sale of alcohol would be permitted on the premises 

were varied as follows: 
 

 Opening Hours Supply of Alcohol Hours 

Monday - Wednesday 09:00 - 21:30 12:00 - 21:00 

Thursday - Saturday 09:00 – 23:00 12:00 – 22:30 

Sunday 12:00 – 16:00 12:00 - 16:00 

 
2. The following conditions shall be applied to the licence: 

 
i. The Licence holder/ anyone employed by him on the premises whilst it is 

open shall not permit customers to drink, smoke or congregate outside the 
front of the premises. 

 
ii. The doors to the venue to remain closed at all times when it is open serving 

alcohol save for permitting the entrance and exit of customers. 
 
 
Meeting closed at 11.05 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 23 June 2022 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Nicola Rowlands, Senior Licensing Officer, Extn. 5894 
 

Report Summary 

Reason for Report 
To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the 
Licensing Team and to provide Members with details of current ongoing 
enforcement issues. 

Report Title Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members of the Committee with details of the 
[...]


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 23 June 2022 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Nicola Kellas, Senior Licensing Officer, Extn. 5894 
 

Report Summary 

Reason for Report 
To provide Members with information as to Temporary Event 
Notices.   

Report Title 
Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 
January to 31 March 2022 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and 
Notices that have been received and acknowledged between 1 
January and 31 March 2022. 

Recommendations That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary 

activities.  A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and 
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.   

 
1.2 There are two types of TEN; 
 

 A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which 
it relates 

 A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event.  Late 
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside 
their control to for example, change the venue at short notice.   

 

1.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN.  
Once the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to 
make any objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm.  If no objections are received the event will go ahead 
as planned.  If an objection is received for a standard TEN the Council will have to 
organise a hearing to consider the objection and may impose conditions or decide that 
the event cannot go ahead.  If an objection is received against a late TEN, 
[...]
0 TO 17:00 
10:00 TO 17:00 

A&E 4770 

22/00219/TEN 21.03.2022 THE MINSTER SCHOOL 
NOTTINGHAM ROAD 
SOUTHWELL NG25 0LG 

CHARITY QUIZ NIGHT 09.04.2022 19:00 TO 22:30 A 4771 

22/00221/TENLAT 21.03.2022 PAVILION 
HARBY PLAYING FIELDS 
CHURCH ROAD 
HARBY NG23 7ED 

COMMUNITY WEEKEND 01.04.2022 
02.04.2022 
03.04.2022 

16:00 TO 23:00 
11:00 TO 23:00 
13:00 TO 22:00 

A, E & R 4772 

A
genda P

age 37



APPENDIX A 

22/00229/TEN 22.03.2022 LOWDHAM C OF E SCHOOL 
EPPERSTONE ROAD 
LOWDHAM NG14 7BE 

SUMMER GALA 02.07.2022 11:00 TO 16:00 A & E 4773 

22/00235/TEN 23.03.2022 EGMANTON VILLAGE HALL 
OLD SCHOOL 
TUXFORD ROAD 
EGMANTON NG22 0HA 

LIVE AND LOCAL EVENT 20.05.2022 19:00 TO 22:00 A & E 4774 

22/00282/TENLAT 23.03.2022 ST PETERS CROSS KEYS ACADEMY 
SANDHILL ROAD 
FARNDON NG24 4TE 

FAMILY BINGO EVENING 01.04.2022 17:00 TO 19:00 A 4774A 

22/00263/TEN 23.03.2022 THE VENUE 
KIRKLINGTON ROAD 
RAINWORTH NG21 0JR 

FUNDRAISER DAY 16.07.2022 07:00 TO 22:30 A & E 4775 

22/00267/TEN 25.03.2022 CLIPSTONE SOCIAL CLUB 
MANSFIELD ROAD 
CLIPSTONE NG21 9AL 

CHARITY COMMUNITY EVENT 16.04.2022 12:00 TO 17:50 E 4776 

22/00270/TEN 28.03.2022 HONIES FARM 
MOOR LANE 
EAST STOKE NG23 5PZ 

WEDDING BLESSING AND PARTY 26.05.2022 
27.05.2022 

13:00 TO 23:59 
00:00 TO 01:00 

A & E 4777 

22/00268/TEN 28.03.2022 MORTON MANOR 
CHURCH LANE 
MORTON NG25 0UR 

SUMMER SOCIAL EVENING 10.06.2022 
11.06.2022 

19:30 TO 23:59 
00:00 TO 01:00 

A & E 4778 

22/00271/TEN 29.03.2022 PAVILION 
HARBY PLAYING FIELDS 
CHURCH ROAD 
HARBY NG23 7ED 

COMMUNITY WEEKEND 15.04.2022 
16.04.2022 
17.04.2022 

16:00 TO 23:00 
12:00 TO 23:00 
13:00 TO 22:00 

A 4779 

22/00275/TENLAT 30.03.2022 RAINWORTH VILLAGE HALL 
KIRKLINGTON ROAD 
RAINWORTH NG21 0JY 

BOXING EVENT 08.04.2022 18:00 TO 23:00 A & E 4780 

 

A
genda P

age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2022
	4 Licensing Committee Forward Plan
	5 Update on the Appeal for The Corn Exchange, Newark
	6 Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 15.03.22 (The White Hind)
	7 Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 18.03.22 (McCarrolls Barbers)
	9 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters
	10 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 January and 31 March 2022
	23.06.22 - TENs Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor S Saddington, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor K Walker, 
Councillor R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Harris (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held 10 March 2022 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 
 NOTED the Forward Plan from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023.  

 
5 COMMUNITY ALCOHOL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 Councillor Lee Brazier, the Committee’s representative on the Community Alcohol 

Partnership (CAP) provided Members with an update of the work being undertaken. 
 
He advised there were two CAPs operating within the district: one covering Ollerton, 
Edwinstowe and Boughton; and the other was Clipstone.  This was in partnership with 
Mansfield District Council as it incorporated Forest Town which lies within the district 
of Mansfield. 
 
CAP works close with Nottinghamshire County Council, the Police, Mansfield District 
Council, Youth Services, retailers, pubs, schools in an attempt to gauge people’s 
feelings in relation to ASB, alcohol and substance misuse.  One issue at present is the 



increase in cannabis use by young people with it being found to be cheaper than 
cigarettes.  The Police and ASB were aware of this and the situation was being 
monitored. 
 
At the Clipstone meeting held that day, the Alcohol Education Trust were in 
attendance and advised that they would be arranging training for individuals who 
were suffering with misuse issues. 
 
CAP had recently developed a new free online licensing course for employers to offer 
out to their staff e.g. pubs, shops, off-licences. This would offer knowledge around 
licensing laws and legislation.  There would be three modules to the training and 
before moving on to the next module the attendee would be required to take an 
assessment to ensure they have taken on board the information given.  Before this 
was rolled out, it would be previewed by Licensing Officers and the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee to ensure it was suitable for its intended purpose.   
 
A recent survey had been taken at Garibaldi School in relation to alcohol consumption 
by teenagers between the ages of 13 and 15, the final figures for which were awaited.  
These would be reported to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee.   
 
There were 256 CAPs nationally but of those, not all were active.  Some CAPs met 
monthly, the ones in this district met quarterly, some met twice a year and some only 
met annually. 
 

6 UPDATE ON THE APPEAL FOR THE CORN EXCHANGE, NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer which 
provided Members with an update on the Appeal for the Corn Exchange, Newark, 
 
The report set out the background to the appeal being lodged with the Nottingham 
Magistrate’s Court and the delays in hearing the appeal due to the severe back log in 
the courts as a result of the pandemic.  The Council had appointed an external 
Barrister who specialised in licensing law to represent the Council.  On reviewing all 
the evidence supplied by the appellant, the opinion of the Barrister was that it would 
be highly likely that the Council would lose the appeal, with one of the main reasons 
being the change to the night time economy of Newark over recent months and the 
Police response.  The appellant’s Barrister had also indicated that they would make an 
order for total costs payment to be awarded against the Council should the appeal be 
successful.  In considering all the information, it was agreed that a negotiated out of 
court settlement would be appropriate, having made the Chairman of the Committee 
aware of the intention.   
 
The licence was therefore granted in line with those requested by the applicant in the 
original application with conditions attached which provided control over the licence 
as necessary.   
 
The report made clear that whilst the outcome was different to the decision taken by 
the Hearing Panel it should be noted that two years had passed, with the impact of 
the pandemic on town centres and recent licences granted with extended times.   
 



In considering the report, the Members who had sat on the Hearing Panel on 21 
August 2020, were in agreement that they considered their original decision to have 
been correct at that time given the circumstances.  They expressed their 
disappointment that the applicant had not attempted to open the premises on the 
originally granted hours. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

7 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING HELD ON 15.03.22 (THE WHITE HIND) 
 

 NOTED the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 15 March 2022 in relation to 
the White Hind, 3 Carter Gate, Newark. 

 
8 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING HELD ON 18.03.22 (MCCARROLLS BARBERS) 

 
 NOTED the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 18 March 2022 in relation to 

McCarrolls Barbers, 32 King Street, Southwell. 
 

9 LICENSING TRAINING 
 

 The Chairman sought confirmation from Members as to whether they would be 
attending the training session being held on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at the Hostess 
Restaurant, nr. Mansfield. 
 
NOTED that 8 Members confirmed their attendance, with 3 Members tentatively 

accepting. 
 

10 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 January and 
31 March 2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

11 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JANUARY 
AND 31 MARCH 2022 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the Temporary Event Notices received between 1 January and 31 March 
2022.  The appendix to the report listed all the TENs received. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.45 pm. 
 
Chairman 


